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S'l'J\TE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Publtc Safety 

DIVISION OP ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymorid Blvdo Newark 2 1 No J. 

I'! 

l • .'.. COURT. DECISIONS - PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF LIVINGSTON v QI , 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL ET.ALo·- ORDER.OF 
DIRECTOR REVERSEDe -· 

! : \' 

SUPERIOR COURT
1 

OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-403-57 . ; 
· PRESBYTERIAN ,CHURCH OF . LIVINGSTON 1 ) 

a New Jersey corporation, 

Appellant,9 ) 

-vs-: ) 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGE ) 
CONTROL, an Agency of .the State 

-. of New 1JJersey, and THE ''COLUMBIAN ) 
ASSOCIATION OF LIVINGSTON, a New 
Jersey corporation., ) 

. ' 

· . . , · Respondents o ) . 

~-------~----------~----------~----
I. 

Argued December .1, 1958 -- Decided December. ·22, 1958,. 

Before Judges Goldmann, Confo.rd arid Freund 

Mr~ 'Wfiliam J. Reimer argued the cause for 
appellanto 

' 
Mr~ Samuel B. Helfand argued the oause for 
respondent Division of Alcoholic Beverage . 
Control (Mr·, David D. Furman, A tto;rne y , ·· 
General of New Jersey, attorney). . 

Mre Edward W. Connolly argued ·the cause for 
re"~pondent· The Columbian Association of 
Livingston (Messrs. Connolly, Vreeland & 
Connolly,, attorneys) •. 

i 

The opinion of the court was: delivered by 

FREUND,, .IJ oA .De 

Thi's is an appeal from an order of the Director of the.,· 
Division ·of Alcoholic Beverage Control granting-,.the applica
·tion of The Columbian Association of Livingston for a club 
liquof license at its premises, No. 272 West Northfield Avenue; 
Livingston o ., 

' '7 

On June 17, 1957 The Columbian Association of Livingston 
(Association) acquired the frame dwelling at No. 272 West North-

.field Avenue., located in a residential zone. ·,Upon application · 
to the local zoning board permission was granted, over objection 
or· .the appellant, to operate a clubhouse· on the premises&. <The 
Presbyte'rian Church 'of Livingston (Chur-ch) is situated dia!gonally 
across the street, southwest from the applicant's premisese 
Adjoining the Church premises on the north, and directly across 
the ·street from the Association's premises, is located the manse ( 
of the Reverend William s. Ackerman, pastor of- the Church e . Next · 

./ 

'door to the manse is the home of.,.Homer Asher. The Temple Emanu-El 
is located to the south of the Association's premises on the same 
side of West Northfield Avenue.. These two prope11 ties are sepa1~a-
ted by a residential property, No. ·26~ West No~thfield 'Avenues . . 
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having a frontage~of.55 teet~ This residence is owned by a 
Mr. Piserchio~ who did_ not· testify·in this proceeding. A 
substanti~l part of the rear ·portion of the Temple's property 
is contiguous to the premises of the Association beyond the 
r~ar 111.Je .. of .,Pis~rchio 's property fl 

·An application by the Association for a club liquor 
11gense was filed.with the~Director of the Alcoholic Beverage 
Control.:r~the·r· than·.with the local issuing authority because 
a member ··o"r ·the ·Association was :a:lso a ·member of the issuing 
authorityo R. So 33:1-200 

. . . 

. ·Written objections to the issuance of a liquor 
license ·we·re filed with the_ Director by the Church, the Temple,. 
and .Asher a. The objections stated that the premises of the 
applicant were within 200 feet.of. each of the religious insti
t·utions,, and tbat as a· result the granting of a license would 
violate .R~ So 33:1-76,. which ~rovides: 

"* * *·no license shall be issued for the sale of alco
liolic beverages within two hundred feet of any church 
or public schoolhouse or private schoolhouse not con
ducted for pecuniary profit, * * --X·.., Said two hundred 
feet shall.be measu~ed ·1n the normal w~y that a pedes
trian would proper~y walk from the nearest entrance of 
said church or school to the nearest entrance of the 
premises sought to be licensed o * ~x- * 11 

It was further claimed that the sale of alcoholic beverages 
i-n,such close-·proximity.to the Church and Temple would be 
incompatible with their religious purposesQ In addition,. 
Asher stated that a liquor license on premises in such close 
proximity to his property, "in a strictly residential zone, 11 

would depreciate the value of· the property c At the formal 
·hearing on the application, the testimony disclosed that the 
Church has a membership of 750 adults and 600 children. The 
Association has a membership of 260 male adults. 

. After the taking of, proofs, the Hearer of the Divi
sion filed his report and recommended that the Associatiorls 

· application ··be denied ·for the ·reason that "the location of 
its club premises is in too close proximity to the churches 
* * *~" Exceptions were then filed on behalf of the appli
cant, and after o:6a1 argument- before the Director by the 
respective parties he .reversed the recommendations of the 
Hearer and. granted the club :liquor license on the grounds 
that, as to the ·Church~ the proper measurement 

"* * * from applicantis premises would be a 
'point opposite its own.entrance*** along 

the northerly side of Northfield-Avenue in 
southeast direction approximately 202 feet to 
a point ·opposite'the parking lot of the church 
and then at right angles across· Northfield 
Avenue 40 feet to the entrance of the parking 
·1ot ~~ a total dist~nce of approiimately 242 
-feet " . . , 

and, as to the Temple, 

"**·*that there is a distance of 224 feet 
· · * * *· between the entrance of the applicant's 

premises and the eritrance to .the Temple on the 
eas:t ·side ·of the · bui1ding o" .' 
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Appeal is taken by the Church from this determinatione 

Appellant asserts as grounds.of appeal that the 
premises of the· applicant are within the 20Q feet of the 
Church· and of the Temple, using the measurement prescribed 
by R• S. 33 :1-76, and~ alternatively.? th.at the granting of 
the license by the Director was an abuse of discretiono 

. The basic question to be determined from the 
proofs is the proper measurement of the distance from, the 
applicant• s premises to th:e Church and to the Temple.,· rF"'"c5r"'I' 
·many years, as conceded at the oral argument, the Director 
has given .R., S. 33 :~-76 a practical construction, L~e., ~. 
that ·the measurement should be, not between the actual \ 
entrances, but between points on t~e sidewal~, intersectin~ \ 
any walk which a person woµld use in entering the,propertie~ 
in questi'on ~ · · The Director has stated tha~ this method of . j 
meas ur;i.ng the distance ~rom the appl:i.cant 11s premises to a fi 

·church or school is from the "nearest entrance" to the j 
''nearC?st entrance," and that this ;f'ormu.~la has been relied ( 
up_~l1 in prio~ decisions 4' _ - · That method was used by the \ . 
Director--rn ·chis case and all the parties are in accord ) 
with itQ Where the language of a statutory provision fairlyj. 
admits of several interpretations, the contemporaneous and { · 
long--continued usage and practice under it require the con- } 
struction thus put upon it to be accepted as the proper oneJ 
State· v Q Kelsex, 44 N. J. Lo 1,, 22, 23 (Sup$ Ct<; 1882); In · 
re Hudson County, 106 N. Je L~ 62, 75 (E. & Ao 1929); 
Trustees of Rut ers Colle e v ~ Richman, 41 N. J. Super e 259, 
295 Ch. Div. 195 .. The dispute concerns not the propriety 
of this rule of measurement but its application by the 
Director in the present caseo · 

/ 

The Church argues that the Dire9to·r ":{as in error 
when he used "the entrance of the parking lot of the Church 
as one of the termini in measuring the di~tance. It is con
tended that-he disregarded a crosswalk painted by the local 
police. department across West Northfield Road which led 
directly)into the paved walk leading to the entrance of the 
Church. By di.sregarding the. crosswall<" and measuring to the 

, parking· 1ot entrance, the .. Director found the distance to be 
approximately 242 feet. ·We reproduce here a draw~n~, received 
·in evidence, showing the beginning point marked 11 A, the 
crosswalk,, and point "B" where the sidewalk on the west side 
of West Northfield Road intersects the walk leading to the 
nearest -entrance door of the Church& 
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. . .' . . . . ' _· 

_. ,There. was· testimony-,by. Kennedy ... Savage,, the eng.ineer· 
who lprepared··the· .d.rawing .and .a. member .. of· the. Church,. that-·.·h~ .. ·~. 
had ~made ·the measurements shown wi·th a 300-root steel sur- .:;" .. , < 
veyor·•s. tape-.: : He testified·. that : .. the· measurement".begaii at -,a:_:/ 
point '(designated_ :'·~A") pn the· walk i;n ·fr.ont_. of· appli.cant·• s,~ "· .. . ·:~· . 

. premis·ef( wh~;re it .. meet18_ .. the .:,d.riveway. entering that- proper.ty· · 

. and· prqc.eeded south. ~long. :;th'.e ·pathway. ·td a ·point· at. the. · . · ... 
·beginriing. of. the crosswalk.wh.ich ·'is· painted on .the road11 ·.·He. · ·· 
testified .. that the. C!.istance was. li2 feet.· He then .measured; 
fr.om the: last-mentioned point across the road. to.·· the ''po1nt''" 
designat·ed .. 11B won the drawing, . "where .. there·· is a ·paved walk~-
way :·l:eaving the pub1ic sidewalk to ·:the. entrance to':the · , 

· : ·church door, u a distance ... of 54 :fe~t .~ Thus,,. if· the·"crosswalk
" . is . used,·· :the· .total. dis'tance· as· ·round by Savage is ab.put 166 · . 

feet. , There was. no o_bjection t·o the qualification~ of Savage; __ _ 
his.· O:rawing,. or. his meas urem~nts_o .·· ·:. · ·,' 1 

-!, 

·. It· mus.t be observed" a·t· tne, out·set .. '. that there was no.' 
' •' Ii I -

tenable basis for the.Director's delineatr1on of a pede~trian . 
route ·involving cross~ng .the stree.t- in. fr·ont cyf the ·driveway.·· 
to. th~. par.king· area of the Church. No pedre,strian '4oulQ. ·. · 
"normally" walk that way from applicant 's'fpremises to the 
Church entrance. Nor. would· tha·t be a "pr.9,pe·r 11 .place· to cross. 
except perhaps on s_unday morn.ings when a JPolicernan':,1a assigned · 
there.· to· direct.·. aut.omohile traffic :·into th;e1 ,,;Church grounds. · · __ · 
The rout.e contemplated· by .the :-statute is· 6,ne, which. would be: · 

. us.ed by-' pedestrians generally ,- __ not me·rely '~otj one morning· a·· 
wee~ •. · The :eviden9e:·:~ndicates th~t the· C~~·~.9.!:l?'.~ui~~ing"is··.,,: 

. used ever_y day.. . . " .. ·. .· . . _ . .. . . ~i: 1;1 . , i . • · •••• _ . . ' . ·. ' .: ' ' ' .. "'.· : .. ,. . . . . . . - : r ''! : j ;"· . " ' r " .· ' . 

: . · . The argument advanced- by the· ·Assoc~ation· is. that the· · 
Director was justified il'l dis.regard·ing the \''c[rosswalk,; mainly 

· because West Northfield RQad. is a coµnty r9.a,d. UI?On wh1c.q 1ooal 
--' Pflice have .. no statutory- a~thority to paint! ·a· orosswa.lk. · : ·. · . 
. ·N.J .s.A.:39·:4-202 requires· that any .traf'fiQfregulation· under 

Article 21 of Title 39 ·be· submitted to and \approve.d by the· ... 
l)irec.tor of: Motor Vehicles ·.before ·becoming I er rec ti v~ as p~o-

! ·vided· 111 .N.J .S~A.· 39:·4-8;., 1And': see "N.J .S~A~ ;.39:4-191~1·. · But 
we find .. : t,hi·s ~rgument not responsive: to 'the 1 question "Wa ar~ . « 

··called.· upon. to decide. Under R. S. 33 :l-7.6:, we must deter-· · 
<µime-. whether. a pedestrian would "properly' 'walk ;ac.ross this 

~ '. 

· cr.os·swalk. as the· · "norma-1 .way ''- .. of proc·eed'ing f·ro~ ·:the·, .Associa-:-"·. 
tion 1 s: premises to the< Presbyterian: Church~ Ho2kins v ~ · . ·. .. .. · 

·Munici al.Board of·Alcoho·lic· .. Bevera·e·Control;, 4:N .... J·. Super/" 
_ .App. Div. 1949 .• ·And it· is ab~urd ·.to suggest. tl}at ··the .. :c ·. 

ave·rage . pedestrian would be "improperly," crossing .the p_ainted · 
crosswalk. simply· because the local police· _authorities. h;ad ··. -.: 
fail~d· to obtain the appt•oval .. of. the Motor Veh-iole· Di·l;'eoto·r'.<: .. 
In us'ing ·the· language o.f ·· tbe· statute, .the. Legislature should . · 
be · dEfemed to have been con temp la ting .. the· <;l. ve·ra.ge <pede;:Jtrian •. 
The· average p-~destrtan, in· planning. his -r9.ute) Mould hardly.· 

· take ,into· con~ideration ·r·that. West No·rthi'.ield Road: was or ... was,." 1·· . ' • I . 

npt a county .road-, or, ·know ·.whether. or not the. c.rosswalk had-.· 
· b:een, sanctioned· by the proper· county or st.ate: authorities. · · 
·He. would· rightf.ully ·assume that a painted crosswalk was l · 

authoritative a?jd wo:uld "properly-" follow it •. ··:· · . · . 
... , 

. \ .··: ·,The respondents·'· argument that ·under~_·R. ·S •. 33 :1•76 . ~· 
\ ·the ·111awful '' way· :L~ the :-on'iy "pro.per-" way tot-· pedestrians. ·t·o· 
· ., walk evidently· rests upon .. , certain language in the Hopk.ins :., _ 

case, -.. :1rupra-. But Hopkins addres~.ed itse.lf ·to the· .qu~.s-tion ·'·,-: · · 
·. of whe-tl].,er a crosswalk was "proper·" although not· at· a through 
- inter~ection.; ~t d;td· ,not hold 'that ... the legality. of a cross-,, 

- · wa;Lk for jvehicular 'observance purpose.a ne·cess~_ri;i.y ·governed".-: 
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in:'.:-measurtng -the. proximity· of a .. church or school to a liq\lor 
l].cense applicant wa .·site.· . More nearly ih point is Warren':~<-~~ 

· Stre.e:t. Cha el :vo· Excise. Commissioners., 56 N.J .L. · 411, 413" fc··-

Sup:=.-:. Ct~~·-1 9 ··,-.. 'Where the-distance between a church andn-.. 
the::~; ;a?pli-'eant .. '_s._ ·~remises· was. held _to b_e measurable_ under·~-~~c·}_ ... 
. lo.ca.1··.prd·inance ::-·bY ·-the short·est way of access between tbe-
two plae-.es:•·" · .. Se·e.· also La.nge·11a '-V. Bayonne, 134 N. J .> L. -~: <<~-
2:35,, .238 ( SuPe Ct o: .1946}. -Cf. Esso Standard Oil ·co.!. v. :·. -
No~~~h- .B-~r~e--n Twp.·,, · 50 ·n. J ._.Super. ·?o;· 93 (A22. ~iv. 1958). · .. 

The. evidence· 'reveals that. about the year -1953 at the 
request.-·or.··the---Church a cros.swalk. was·· painted at the a·ame 
ltlcat·ion ·.by. the ~Livings-ton::,po"lic.e ·which was repa1nted 
"d.uring·'the early· part. or· the· summer of 1957" by the po·lice 
f\t '·the reque·st:- of. the- Church~ · It had be~n almost entirely 
~blite_rated. before it· was repainted. · Tt;le present. applica
.tion ro·r J~. :11quor license ·is- dated August 13, 1957. This 

·and o;t~er crosswalk paintings .. by. the ·police at various .loca-,· 
tions .. cm. ·county reads- .. in·· Livingston· wer.e· done without any.· 
author.iza-tion by",·any.·county .. or state agency.· · · 

. . ' .' . . ~ - . ' -. . 

, ··"The par.ties. have ·als-o. stipulated that. Essex .County.·· 
employees . .ftrst participated in.the palnting of. the.cross-· 

· ·:_ .. walk.,,,. at .. :· the. -same. location, during. the. 1958 painting season 
· and that· .the: traff·ic-. engineer, under the authority of the 
. Cou.nty, ·Engineer-, intends t_o maintain this· crosswalk in the 

: f'uture~·· :'·'a-s.:-.a· part· of. 'the. county crosswalk" program." The . · 
applicant: and .the Director have· res_.erved object-ion Y-to the 
relevancy of _these facts.. ·At the oral argument, ·the· Director 
took the position that.anything which occurred.after his 
decision ·on".March 12, 1958 is -irrelevant to th.e question . 
before. us~· See·;. the second. paragraph of··-R. s~ 33 :1-76 ,which 

.. :. pr9vides in. part:· . . ~ 
> • ' •• 

'.'The prohibition c~mtained .in ·this s~ct:ton. shall 
.-·not apply to. the renewal· of any licens~e where no 

. ·.such ·church or schoolhouse was, located within two. : 
. hundred ,_feet of .the. licen.sed premis·es as· aforesaid· 
· at .. the· time· of the ·issuance of the licens_e, * * *" 

/ -· 

.·::-·.·There is a. fac.tual. dis·pute as to ·the ·condition .and 
v1·s"ibility: ·of. the cro'sswalk ·.in·''the summer <;>f ·1957. The A~so- · 
ciation mai:qtains .that the :G.ros._swai}{,, in ad,di tion ·to its 

·. fld-~_mon~trated il_le·gal_ity, ~' :fia.d ·been '"~bandoried., f.or ·use before 
·· .. it wa:-s· .. raepainted. Bl.it fou~ wit:pesses ···before the· DiY'i·sioh 
.. -te·s·tified:, as to· 1ts·-.visibility and use ·,for at least two · 
yea.rs. prio·r .to .. the· summer of:.1957 • ·For. present purposes it .. 

· is·:.sufffali'ent, .as clearly ·appears to be . the·: fact,, that ~ .. the 
walk was _·plainly'.Vif?-ible in repainted c-·ond.i-t·ion ·prior to 
August 13 ,-_ .1957,, .the date· when' .this ?-PPlication was filed 

. wit.h. the Dire:ctor ~ and pr'ior t·o the date when the Dire_ctor 
decided the appl~cation •. Thus ·the:. walk· must ·be· deemed to, 
have.· bee"I1, 1n ex-is·tenc':e· for. purposes· of. the making .of _the 
~tatQtory measilrement in th.is·. ':case. · 

. In reference to ·the con tent ion of ·the Church that the 
lioense·should have: been denied.for the·addit!on~l reason that 

·the ,applicant·•s pre:mises .were .-less than 2·00 feet .from the 
. Temple·· Emanu-El, we: are ·.not in -:agreement. The: argument or· 

the. Cnurch is based upon the cont·ention. th?-t :a door on the 
. · no:rthwest· ~.ide. ·of the Temple' building shoul_d be conside:p,ed an 

~n_tranc·e to that· building.. The· proof is' clear;, however,,_ that 
the. door in "quest:io:q 1s· ·only a fire exit •. There 'is no·. outside 
nand~e.·on_ .. -it,, and it is not intended to afford ~gress. from 
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" the outside 0 The regular.. entrances to the ti'emple are irf 
,, the rear of the building o Acce~ss. iE1 gained thereto fl1 om -a · 
· -driveway on the southeast side of the build1nv,, In our· 

opinion; the point~ of measurememt should be t.:;. xieference to 
that drii\Teway :v and this would. re~ult in the entirance to the 

·. Temple. being mpre than 200 feet; from the_ applicant is 
.. Prem'1ses !;> • · ' • 

A.lthough, the Director• s i3rror :ln ·the method of meaeur.""
-. ing the distance from the applicant' f3 premise~ ·to the Churcl;l .: 

leads to a i.-aeversal., we make passlng reference to an alter;... · 
··native ground for reversal urged by the. Church<>· It argues· 

that ·the·Director abused his discretj~n-iri granting the. 
license., ._It maintains that even :tf 1 the clubhouse were more · 

. than 200 feet· from the Temple a11d from the Church, still · 
the statute vests the Director wit;h a discretionary· power to · 
deny the ·license Whi·ch should have been exercised against the 
applicant in a case where, as here, two hou~es of worship are . 
in such close proximity, albeit beyond the statutory 200 feet,. 

·not· to mention a mjnister•s residence across the street. 
tl~·~ke]L· v o Division of Alcoholic Be_y_e:r:9ge Q,ont;rol,$1 31 N ~ J 11_ · . ·. 

Stmer~ 114, 117 (.f\.l2J2o D1V:'o 195~T;J:d::g.e v~ Millburn, 29 No Jo -
Super .. o. 103 (~~Div ii 1953)ril In h:ts decision, the Director · -
said: 

"Were this a retail constunpt:i.on 1:1.cense permit'_. 
ting the sale of al~oholic beverages to the general 
public fl I would have no hesitatlon ih denying the 
application because of the proximity of-applicant's 
premises to a church and a synagogue * * *: Q" -

But slnoe the Director 2s distinction between a retail con- . 
surnptionlicense and a club _liquor license enjoys no statuto:cy
sanction insofar as the 200-foot limitation is concerned, see ' 
Bivona Vo Hoel<, 5 N. J., Supero 118, 121 (Ap2~ Div" 1949).; there"'· 
would seem no logically valid basis for it in respect of the · 
present contention that there was a mistaken exercise of 

- discretion in allowing a license to an applicant in such 
close proximity to two houses of worship. However, in view 

. of our holding\_we find it unnecessary to determine the ques
tion as to whether the Director properly exercised his 

.· discretion in granting the applicati~n Q 

. The determination by the Director granting· a club 
liquor· license for the premis·es at No_, 272 West Northfield 
Road is reve_rsed Q · 



PAGE 8 BULLETIN 1256 

r~ 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS -.SHELL v. TRENTON. 

ISABEL SHELL, trading as 
SHELL'S BAR & RESTAURANT; 

Appellant, 
-vs-

BOARD OF' COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF TREl~TON, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. . · · .Respond.en t. 

-------------~------------------) 

ON.APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

William Reich,, Esq., Attorney_ for Appellant. 
Louis. Jo,sephson 3 Esq .. , by John A. Brieger~ Esq., 

· · ·Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE PIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent 
. whereby on June 19, 1958 it unanimously denied, by resolution, 
appellant's application for renewal of her 1957-58 license 
for the f6llowing stated reasons: 

11" That on -.May 10, 17, 18, 23 and 24, 1958,. the_
licensee allowed~ permitted and suffered her licensed 
place of business to be conducted in such manner ~s to 
become a nuisance in that she allowed, permitted and 

. s-uffered female impersonators and persons who appeared 
·.to be homosexuals in and upon her licensed premises; 
allowed~ permitted and suffered such persons to fre
quent and congregate in and upon her licensed premises; 
and othe~wise conducted her place of business in a mari
ner offensive to common _decency and public m<:n~a1s, in 
violation .of Rule 5 of Stat~ Regulation No •. 20. 

a2G That on May 24, 1958, she conducted her 
licensed business without having a photostatic or 
other true copy of her application for her current 
licen.se on· the licensed premises available for inspec
tion, in violation of Rule 16(b) of State Regulation 
Noo 20. 

13. That the licensee is unfit to operate said 
licensed premises for the reason that said licensed 
premises were conducted improperly and in violation of 
the law and the rules and regulations relating to the 
conduct of the licensed premises, and it would be con-. 
trary to the best interests of the public health, 
public saf~ty, public welfare and public morals to 
approve the application for the renewal of said license. 

a_4Q That it is to the· best interests of t~e surrounding 
community and the city in general that said appl~oati.on 
be. denied o a 

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered by 
the Director on June 27, 1958 extending the term of appellant's 
license until ·further order hereinD 

"Appellant, in her petition of ·appeal, alleges in sub
stance that respondent's action was an abuse -0f its discretionary 
power and that if said action ·1s affirmed she wi.11 sustain 

· irreparable loss and damage. 
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"Respondent· contends that it·s action was· predicated 
upon a consicteration of all the facts and· surrouhding ·oiroum~· 
stances relating to the- conduct in and operation of appellant•~· 
lic~nsed premises. . . · ~ 

. · .. -''At .. the ·time appellant's. application- was:. denied and .. 
. befor~ the app~al .he~ein·waa filed~.d1so1~linary.p~oceedings, 
institut·ed ·a·gainst ·appellant by the· Director, we.re· pending 

·and unheard. · The. ;violatio;ns alleged in. the charges pr•ererred · 
·1n sa;Ld. proceedings are identical with those set forth. in para-
· graphs· 1 and 2-of' the reasons· asserted.by.respondent·for denying.· 
.appellant's application for renewal •. On. July ll,, 1958 ·the . . · 

. dis~iplinary case was hear.d .at the offices of' thi·s Division and .... · 
· thereaf'ter. on · the same day, the appea 1 was· heard. In lieu of . · · 
· .present·ing'..· testimony on the appeal,, it wa,s .stipulated. that .:the 
· e~idenc~_adduced at the prior hearing sho~ld be.considered ~s 

the evid.ence» ~dduced at the hearing on appe~l and that~. the -· 
. Director's· determination with respect. to the disciplinary -. ·. 

charges;: should ·be. the basis of his .conclusions and ·order herein• 

" "On -September 18, 1958 the Director decided in Re Shell, 
~ulletin 1247,_ Item 3, that the evidence adduced.in th~ disci
plinary pr'oc-eed.ing supported· a finding 'of c;le:femdant 's guilt ~f'fr· 
to ·.the.· cha.rges. ,preferred and ordered that her l.ice.nse. -be .sus- , " 
pended for_ a .Period· o·r 65 days~ effective September 27, ,1958' ... 

. . , I . . . . . . 

· ·"Since'.the Director's. Conclusions and Order in Re Snell, 
supra,, es.tablished·'as facts. the vi91ations considered· by respo~
.dent as reasons f·or its action, the question to· be determined. · 

·.herein· is whether· .or not ·said action was an abuse of· respo·n- · 
dent 1s disc'reti9nary power.- . : · · · 

. ''Th~ principles appliOable tO anddisposit1v~ of the ,: 
issues raised by appellant were e~unciated by Justice Oliphant. 
in Zicherman v. ·Driscoll, 133 N .J .L. 586, wherein ·he said·: · .. ·. 

.. •' ' ' . . '"', 

. . . ·. . ,· ·.. ' . ' . . . •. . ' ,: (· .. 

. . .. · 'The qttestion of a .. forfe-iture of any proper.ty 
right is not involved. R. s. 33 :1-26. A liquor · 

· license is a privilege-. A..·re~ewal liQ~nse is 'in the 
. same ·category as· an original license •. .-There is no . . . 
· · -inhevent right· ill a ci t~zen to se 11 intoxi-catin'g ·.liquor · . 
·by 're.tail, Crowlel v. Christensen, 137 u. s. 86 ,. and no · . 
person is entitled. as· a matter of law .. to a liquor license. 
Bumball v~ Burnett.J 115· N.J .L. ·254; ·Paul v. Gloucester,-. ·· 
50 N .J .L. 585 ;· Vpight. v. Bo·ard of Excise, 59 'N ._J-.L~· :358; 

\ ,Meehan v·. Excise Commissioners,, 73 N .J .L.· 382, .aff 1d 75 
N .J .L. 557. No licensee has· vested· right to the renewal, 

· or· a ,license. Whet-her an origfnal liqense .should issue · 
or a license be .renewed re&ts .in the sound discretion 0£ 
the issuing aut_hority. Unless there has b_een a clear.-- ._ 
abuse.· of discretlon this· court Should not interfere with 

. the a·ctions of the oonstitut·ect authorities.· Allen v., City 
· ot Paterson~. 98 N.J.L. 661; Fornarotto v. Public~Utility 
, Commissioners, 105 N .J ~L;. 28. We find no such abuse. The 
. liquor business 1.s one that must be carefully supe·rvised 
·arid it sh6uld be condu6ted'by reputable peopl~ 1n· a_ 

reputable manner •. The common interest bf the general 
puhliQ should ·be the guide" post in the is-suing and renew~ 
1ng ·.of'. licenses·. 1 · , · · · · 

•! 

· .·''In~ view of th~ aforeaaid'and'bec~use of-the absence 
of any_· evidence te;nding ~o ·show that· the. members of:- respondent 
-Board iwere ·improperly motivated, ~-\ recomniend tha_t ~espondent •s · 
action in .denying 'ap~ellant 1s .application for renewal of her 
license be affirmed~. '· .. · ·· · · 

J . . .. .· 
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.·:>. :.>·:._;.:_.._ ;_ .. ·_·; ... wrd.tt~n. ~exc¢ptions .. to ti:ie,Heare.r; 'a· Report .and., __ .... -.. · 
· .. ·yrrit.~_e;n.;-~rgµment. ~-1·tn. re~pect ·~h;~ret'b: -~er~ r11e~ with me 1p~6 · 
.. a~pe~Jan~h:J. .attorne·y an.d·Writt~n .answer.ing argument was.·· ·· ·-, 
· ·filed by respondent's -attorney.; pursuant to Rqle. 14 of State· 

. Re:gula.tio:n No ~ 15 c · · · · · · ; · 
.. ~ .. :. , . 

. ·:·._. .• ·_ ·. :~ , .:~.·--; ,:~_:~.-= .· '·-. .. · .. :, ._,. ... ··.:·: ·.-. . -.- ·. »~: · .l _ -::. • ~ .1 _.~~ -~ . , • -~-f~'!~}f.L· 
· .. : ·· · ,._ ·, :-'; ... · .. Aft·er carefully conside.ring the entire ·record '-l~:)o 

·,herein,:. ipc~uding . tp.e . _transd.ript , of th~·. pr9ceedings, the 
Hea;r.e.r.':'s-. B.~port, the .written exceptions· there'to and the 1··· 

' argt:im~n~s.advan_eed_by the attorn~ys.'tor the respective par->.(; 
t_ies-._here~n; I con9.ur. :}.n. th~ finding's and conclusions of -;:::::. 

·:·· .. the Hearer· .and: aO.opt· his ·recommerldat.ion.; _. · :· . 
. ' --: . . ; ' . ' ~ 

· 1~5~:, .•• AcCordingly, it if;!, qri,1;his l~t~ day of November, .. 
l: .. ' 

. . L 
- . -.. • - . ' . :1 . . . . 

·.-.-·.<:--_:/::· . . -· .,' .. ·. :()RD~RED. th:P.;t> the. ·ac:tiorl of·. respondent Board·. of 
> .. _Commiss'ioners:. be ·and .. ·:tlJ.e ·.same ·.is ... hereby_. ~f:.firmed and that 

, . ·--~·-. tl;'le >~ppeal .. herein be -and the same fs -he-re:'tiy: ~Usmissed; and 
.< · · -1 t ls ·ftwthe.f• -·; · - · · · · ;~v :. .. ·.... · · 
' . . . . . : - .... - . 't:\\ii 

.. -·. ~ I · . . .. -, _ . .-·.. . . · i lr , _ · · 
_, . · .. ·,_ · .. :ORDERED tha:e .my· order tj:ated ·c:rune(. 27 ;, l.958 extending · 
:_,~-_.th~_ term or. appellan'.t. 1 s. licenee be' .. _ and then same is- hereby. · · 
' · .. y.aca.ted,. :.9f.f e.ct:1ve iriuned,iately_, . notwi thsta~O.ing the lice:nse - -. 
· ·und_er· ·aai~ ~xte~deQ.. _term is under ·a_9epensij?it'. ~nttl ·-2 :oo a .m ~ : · · ,-· 
Monday:;'}~ecember 1, 1958, in ~ccoit'dance Wf~hp~y order.-dated:>_· .. · 
S~pt.embe~·l8,,:.·19584J· ,,, - · 

WILL,l:AM HOWE/ ~AfI~ . ·· 
_.- " Direqto~.; 1 •. ·· 

1 
I 

. '- ... - ~ 

' - ; .. ; . ,· . 

. ·. . . . . ... ·.. . • .. . • - . - '• . l - . ' .;, . • ~ •, ' . " ~ . - ~ ' . • . • 

·.<:--<-3-• . :'DISSIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS -_ NUL$f\NCE (FEMA.~ IMPERSONATORS -AND 
.c. .. -,' - .. _OBSCEN~_-·LANGUAGE ): ·-: SALE TO· -INF.PXICATED P[BJRSON - .LICENSE:._ 

-- . ' . ..··SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF: ITS T~RM-.-. : i,-
. - - . -:. ·, . ' ' .. ~ -

.- .-~',_.·rn··.·th~· ~atter of. Dis.ciplinarY: 
· ·Proc_e,edings: ·:~gain .. st. -, ..... 

.) 

..' ) 

) 
.· CLOVER-·LE~ INN 'INC • 

.> -t/a>.CLOVER'.'-LEAF 
1 

INN · .· 
· n/a Blac··.k Horse Pike 

. ,' Harti:ilton :Township. ·. · . _ -J· -.· ·'·:· ·. __ J .'. __ .. 
. ' . - P.O R,D. #1.,~ M#ys IJS:ndihg, ~ ~ 

:· <· .. ~o ld~·r:·:-.o:f'; .-:.-~lema):ly R et'cii.r C_cnisump ~ · ::.~(:) . 
. . . tion.: ·L.~_cense.- 9-4r; ~se.u~d _ .. by ___ ~h:e>,,;-: ". 

·: . . . · ... -.-

- CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER-: .:._ :· 

· Townshi-p · Committ·ee of'. the Township ) · 
• ·!· •• ~ of -Hamilton. . . ~ ) . . 

:'. c~:-z~~h~~-s;1t~;;:;-s;~:;-At~J;:~;t-lor Def~ridant-licensee •... 
-.. :·, F4.:ward· R •. ·Ambr,o's:e_, .. Esq., -f3.ppea:rfng for 'the Div-1si6n of ·. · 

.· · : : .. · ·-..... ·:·:- ·· · _ .. : · , : . -:- _· -. Alcohol·~c Beverag·e Control •. · 
. . . . ' .· ·._- ' 

··~BY··, THE DIRECTOR:-
.)-. . . . . . . ';I 

' ;i 

... 

-. -:_·. -· _ _. .· · ·--~. --. "J)er·e.i:lttant -· ha·s<·:pieatled ,non .vuit ·-to -the tollo;.wing -
charges_: · · · 

. . . . . ~- i < -~ • • ., • • • • ' ' ' 

· · _J•i .• ·. · .'On -A~g-us.t 31, .-September 5·and 6,: '195'8·, ~you 
~,·allowed~·- permitted· .. and· ·euffer~d your -licensed. plac·e -of 
. bus.ineErs· to· be conduc·ted in such ·manner :a·s ·-t·o .become a 
~uisa-nce. in .that_:,y·ou_ al.lowed; perm:'itted and' ,suff·ered 

-pe,rs,or1s.;. fernale.s ".i\mp.e·r.sonating male-s -and male~ imper-· 
· sone.t1ng fe,males., ·whq · ap_pe~reG. to ,be homose~.uals, in 
- and· upona:µr' l1¢e.:n·s,e'd prern;t_s,~rn; a..llowed ,,, pe'_rmitted and ,_·_ 
~uff,e·r.e-d pauch per$:o~p3-: to freq~ent_.·and ,cqn,gregate. in· and 
'.·· __ :·: .. ; .. - .' ~-:..'~'.: .. ·. . · ..... :...-·::-' ·.:(;;~ 

..... ~:. 

. :·-

\; 



,/ 

BULLETIN 1256 

upon your licensed premises; allowed, permitted 
and s.uffered lewdness and immoral activity and 
foul/ filthy and obscene language and conduct in 
and upon ~rour licensed premises.; and otherwise con
a·ucted your licensed place of business in a manner 
offensive to common decency and public morals; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No ci 200 

.. "2 e On September 6, 1958,, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to a person actually or ' 
·apparently intoxicated. and allowed, permitted and 

. suffered the consumption of alcoholj.c beverages by 
such person in and upon. your .·licensed premises; in ' 
violation of Rule 1 of State .Regulation No. 20e 11 

,/ 

The file herein disc loses th·at ABC a.gents visited 
defenda~t's licensed preciises on d~tes set forth in such 
charge~ .'I The agents report that on: their ftrst visit early 
on Sunday morning, .August 31., 1958,' ther·e; were about 125 per
sons present and on their -second visit iate· on Friday night, 
September 5,, extending. to the early· hours; of Saturday morning, 
September 6, 195-8, there were about 30 per~ons present; that 
on- both occasions a large percentage of the- females present 1 

appeared to be Lesbians and the males homof~exuals, as evi
denced by their attire, walk and manneris~s, which sexual 
deviation they exhibited most offensively' in mutual endear-
ments and sexual indecencies;. that this type of patronage 
was encouraged by the licensee's agents was evident and the 
licensed premises had acquired a reputation therefor, which 
seemed to attract normal persons to witnes:s such exhibi tionismll' 
The details of-this conduct will serve no useful purpose. 

On their second visit the agents observed a patron who 
was obviously int6xicated served alcoholic beverages in the 
presence of Helen N. Palma, an officer of t.he corporate
licensee ~ On this occasion,, when the agents· disclosed their 
identity to Joy Rex,, an appare.nt Le.sbian, who acted as a ·bar
tender on both occasions, and to Helen No Palma, who was 
tending bar on this last. occasion, Mrs. Palma admitted in the 

·patron's .Presence that he was intoxicated. When the agents· 
told her th~t on the previous Sunday they had observed that 
the great ·majority of the patrons appeared to be sexual devi- · 
ates, she replied, "What are people like this supposed to do . 
when they don 2t have any place to go?" The agent then 
reminded her that the premises had been closed for 60 days 
the previous year for a similar violation (see Bulletin 1159, 
Item 1), and she replied, "What am I going to .do, I can't very 
well insult everyone who I think is .a homosexual by telling 
them that I can't serve them because they look queer. 11 

It is significant that it appear.s in the conclusions 
in the previous case above referred ·to that Mrs. Palma repre
sented that her husband, Louis Palma; president of the 
corporate-licensee-,, was· in the.hospital and that neither she 
nor her husband had been able to devote ~uch· time to the busi
ness and that ;Joy Rex "came with the business" and continued to 
work for the corporation. It is obvious that Mrse Palma con
tinued to encourage apparent homosexuals and Lesbians to con
gregate on the premises and conduct ·themselves indecently and 
continued to employ Joy Rex even after such suspension"' 
Mrs11 Palmavs claimed inability to eliminate the aggravated 
improper use of the llcensed premises :ts therefore mor-e fanci-
f ~1 than rea 1 6 At the very -least her conduct demonstrates that 
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she is ~ot cap~bl~ of operating the- licensed business in a 
·proper man~er, and rsvooation of the license might well-be 
merited • 

. Ho.we·ver, in. view of_ representat'ion -that Louis Palma 
has not as.yet recovered from his illness, and taking into 

'.: considerat_ion _the .other circunis_tances urged in mitigation,, r 
shall suspend the defendant's license for the 1 balance of its 
term.-

. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail _Consumption License C-41~ 
issued by the Township Committee of the Tqwnship of Hamilton

. to Clover Leaf .Inn,, Ince,,. t/a .Clo~ver Leaf.. '.Inn, for premises . 
-on n/s Black Horse. Pike,, :Hamil ton Township _ _, .be and the same 
, is hereby susp~.nded for the balance of its; term, effective at· 
_4 :OO a .m. Monday, -.November 24,, 1958. · . 

WILLIAM. How.Fi . DAVI.S 
Director~ 

'4.·:--:nrsdIPLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS·- SALE TO MINOR·- LICENSE SUS
. PENDED ·FOR_ 25 .. DAYS., LESS 5 ,FOR PLEA. 

·. \ .. 

: · . . ·/'J-_. ·--STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - PETITION TO LIFT GRANTED 
.. -- AT ·EXPIRATION_ OF SUSPENSION IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEJ:?INGS. 

- - .. I·n ~-th,~ -~atter. of Disciplinary · · ) 
Pro'ceed.,ings against 
... , .THOMAS B~ .POSKA & ANNA M. POSKA )l 
,- ·. Highway corner Route 28 and 22 ) 

-~ohatdo~~ Township 
- PO _RD 1, _Phillipsburg, No J 111, ) 

"Holders of Plenary Retail Con{Sump- ) 
,!;ion License C.-1, issued by the 
~-Pohatcong Township Committee o 

----~~--~-~---~---------------------) 
Auto. Susp. #159 

_In ,t,:;he. -_Matter· of a Petition ·by ) 

·_ THOMAS "·:Bo. POSKA & A.NNA MG> _.POSKA ) 
· · Highway., c.orner Route 28 an·d 22 · 

Pohatcong· Township. . ) 
PO RD l~ Phillipsburg~ No Jo, 

·, 

CONC-LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

ON PETITION 
ORDER. 

To· Lift the Automatic, Suspension of ) 

' ~~~:=~~=~-=:~~~~~·:_<_~--------~-·-----) . 
J ._ FranQis _Moroney,· Esq., Attorne·y for ·Defendant-licensees-

. · . petitionerso 
• :i Edward -F. Ambrose, Esq o ~· appearing for Di vis ion of Alcoholic 

Bev~rage Control. · 
. BY THE DIRECTOR : · 

. Def'endants hav,e· pleaded D.Q.D. .Y...l!li ~o a charge alleging 
: - ., that .they sold :and? permitted tne sale of alcoholic beverages 
·_,,>to a m:4nor ·and ·permitted said minor to consume alcoholic bev

erages :on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of 
Stat~ Reg~l~tiori ~o. 20. 

The file herein discloses that ABC agentsJ acting on 
informa:~iop received from State Police officers, obtained a 

, ·copy of .a·written statement of Edward --- wnich he gave the 
-State troopers,, and,also obtained an additional sworn, written 

/-:i 

,/ 
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statemen~) from him, from both of Which statements 1:~ appear~-
tha t Edward ( 16 yeat1s of. age ) met a group . of other minors on . /' . 
September 27~ 1958; that someone suggested a beer-drinking 
contest between two of the. minors, wh~·reupon. Edward volun
teered .theft perhaps he could. obtain beer; I that. he · a.r)d his · · 
companions drove .~o defendants~ licensed premises; that . · 
,Edward entered an·d purchased .a. bottle Of· beer Which he con- : , r 

\ __ _,- sumed on the premises and purchased four quart-containers of . 
beer Which he brought to one Of the cars' in Which some of his. 
companions were· seated; that they drove off and were later· 
st1opped by the tr'oopers e Edward further; stated that the bar-"· ... 

· te.;nder asked him. for. identification and -~hereupon. he displayed· 
. ~ National Gu~rd identification. card whioh-'he had previously · ... : .. 

found- on the highway,;. that,, Whe.n the bartE$nder a~ked him to 
s1gn.·some.paperj he refused and said if he!;1had to sign h·e 

" would go elsewhere.• · : :!/.\ . · · . 
·,· ', 

. •:.' ''\ 

. ABC agents r'ep'ort ·that;, When· they1V.;v-1sited 'defend~. 
ants,. pi.,emises with· .the minors· f.01"' :the purpose of :i.dentifi'ca-·. · 

· tion, they asked Thomas Poska for his vers:IJ'bn of what occur.red.· 
He verbally stated that his wife was/in thet:tavern when Edward>· 

'[•.'' I • 

_ 'came in :i .. asked for the beer and showed her :!a card; that his · 
wife· asked .hitri to l.ook ·at. the card,; that he\{ct;illed Edward's · ..... · 
attention. to the fact that the card indicated1 that Edward wa·s-. 

•. 22 years of age,· but ln Poska's .judgment he);r/:l~peared to be · · 
only 18; nevertheless,; Poska sold Edward tWt?i:\not four,, ·con--_. 
tainers ·or beer e · · · 

. On Oc tobe"r 27 ~ 1958, defendant Tholl1jas B ~ Poska wa·s 
fined· $100.,00- and $5e00 costs in the Municip~:l Court of 
Pohatcong Township after conviction of sell~ng alcoholic bev~ 

· erages· t;·o the .same minor,, in violation of R.! :$~ 33 :1-77. R.s. 
·. -33:1~3lo:.l proviqes that said conviction autopia.tically suspends· .. .. 

defendan."ts ~ license for the balance of its t~~mci,. Because of·.· .. .. 
. ··the petition and the pendency of these proce~P.:ings; the _license--" 
. -has not yet .been pick.ed up by ABC agents.• ·~ , . " 

_ . Defend.ant has no prior adjudicated. ~Efoord ·~ ·The dis-~< 
play of th~ card of identification cannot be;aocepted as_ . _ .~\~ 0

. 
mitigating circumstances. ·since Edward was in' fact onl¥ lfr _ :. ___ · ·_, 
years of. age (see Re Shinkunas, :Stllll? tin 1253, Item 2 h · Mo:re ~>. ~. · 

over,, Poska, despite the cardJ_ considered Edward to .be a minor·$·:· 
- I· shall' suspend -the· license of defendants .for._ twepty-five· days: -_ 
, . (Re ·Jennings., J34lletin 1244,, Item 3). Five days, will: be ·:t?emi_.t:~~ -
ted for the ·plea entered herein, leaving a ri~t.· suspension ~of"<-

. ·twenty days 9 · · · · · ... - · _.. · · ·>:>:~:··'.<L 

. Defendants. have filed W1 th me. a petition' to. lift the· .. :,~::r~-.:~:·,·~·.',. 
statutory automatic suspension of their license upon· the-':·.· . .-· , .. , .. \,_;··:>. 
expiration· of· the suspension imposed in the diso .. ipliriary. pro~,- -· 

-oeedings. r- shall grant the requested relief"··· ·· - · 
. ,: c--· 

Accordingly~ it is,> on this 13th ··day· of . November,, " 
:·, .. · . ~ ~ .. 1958, .. 

-:::··: 

, ORDERED that Plenar:Y· Retail Consumpi;j .. on License 0-1) 
iasue.9,.by the __.Pohatcong Township,Cornmit.tee to Thorµas _B. Poska-·.· 
& Anr.iM;;..:.M. Poska, for premises on Highway corner Route 28 and. _ -
22, PohatQong Township, be '.and the same 1s ·hereby suspended :_· ·:::", 
for tw,enty ... (20) days,, commencing at 3 :OO aamo1 Tuesday,, December · 
2, 1958, and terminating at 3 :00 a.m. Monday; December 22, · .. 
1958; and it is~ ru::_ther · ·· 

.. · . ORDERED ·tha~ the statutory automatic suspension be lifted 
· '•effecti.ve at 3 :00/la omQ Monday, December 22J) 

1

1958, at which time 
the- license will be re a to red to full force aild operation c 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVJ:S
1 

Director$ , 
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511 (DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE - . 
V.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYSs LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 
') ! • 

In the ~atter of Disciplinary ) : .. 
Procee~~ngs against 

PETER. WALCZAK & STELLA WALCZAK, )i. 

t/!afr~g3r~~~~ _ ) . CONCLUSIONS 
803 South .Broad .Street AND ORDER 
T.renton 10,- N.~. J ~ 11 · ) 

.·Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ·) 
.· tion ~icense c~113, issued by the . ) 
Board of Commissioners ·of the City 
of Trenton0 . 
)----------~------------------~-~~----) .. : . 

Pe.ter Walczak,.& Stella Walczak, Partnershi,p, by Stella Walczak, 
· · .. • 1 Partner. 

Edward F.o Ambrose_. Esq., appearing for Div:ision of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Co:h.tro 1 $ 

BY.THE-DIRECTOR: 
l i 

' '\ : . 
Defendant pleaded non vult to the 'r6'1low:tng charge:· 

-iion October 7, 1958, you allow~d; /Permitted and 
suffered foul, filthy and obscene· lamguage in and 
upon. your licensed premises~ in viol~~ion of Rule 5 
o'f State Regulation No o 200 ' · 

1

• 

6 
. The· file herein discloses that on· 1Li.esday, October 7,,~> 

195oat about 1~30 p.m'° two ABC agents ent$red the defend
ants w licensed premises and r.emained therein until about 3 ;oo 
p.m. There were five male patrons seated at the bar which_..was 
being tended by Peter Walczak and Stell,~ Walczak, the licen-. 
sees<) During their.visit to the premise,s the agents heard 
~eter Walczak 'and Stella Walczak$ without any apparent provo- . 
·~a·tion, use foul.9 ,fil.thy and obsoene language (the repetition · 
of

1 which would serve no useful purpose)Q At about 2:45·p.m. 
·the agents id..entified themselves to the license·es, both of 
whom admitted af~resaid violation o 

By way of mitigation Stella Walczak has submitted a 
letter setting ·rorth. therein that she is under a doctor's care 
because of. some difficulties with her eyes and that she is 
negotiating for the sale of the licensed premises G I have · 
read the l~tt-er' and examined t!;te file, but find no extenuating 

·circumstances that would impel ·me to impose'a lesser penalty 
than that fixed in cases of this kindo · 

i, 

Defe.ndant has no prior adjudicated record. I .shall 
suspend defendantsJ license for ten days~ Re Caridi's Bar, 
Incorporateq_, Bulletin· 1185, Item 3. ·Five days will be 
remitted for· .the· plea. entered herein, leaving a net suspen-
sion of five .. ·days_,,, ,, 

-, 

,; .Ac~~rding1y,, it is, on this ·6th day of November, 1958,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail'Consurnption L:tcense C-113, 
.issued ·by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton 
·to· Peter Walczak & Stella Walczak, Partnership, t/a 11803 J?ar",, 
for premises 803 South Broad Streeti Trenton,, be and ·~the same 
i's hereby suspended for five (5) days, commsncing at 2:·00 a.m. 
Monday, November 17, 1.958 and terminating at 2:00 a.mo ·-Saturday.,, 

.November 22, 1958 ~ .:· · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. ( 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR-DECEMBER 1958 

ARRE.ST Si 
Tdtel number of persons c:rrested - - .. - - - - • - - ~. - - ~ - - - ...... - :.,, - - "' .... - ...... - ... • .. ~ 

r· Licensees end employees - - - - - ·- "- - ... - -15 · 
.Bootleggers - ~ - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - -.-13 

26 

SEIZURES: . · 
Motor vehicles~ cars - ·- ~ - - - - ~:- -·- - - - - - - - - ~·~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - - • - - - 2 
•

1 

- ti" ucks· - ;.. · .... - - - - ! • - - - - - - , ,.. - - - ... - ·... - -/J .,. ... - - - - - :.. · - ""' - :..\ ~ .. 1 
St il hi - over 50 gallons .. ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - ._ - - - - ... - :-...--.,: - ... - .. - - • - ~ - - .. .. · · . 2 
Alcohol• gallons - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ -·- - - - - - ~ - - - -.- - ~ - ~- ~ - - - - - ~ ~· - - - 1,950.00 
D!sti lled alcohol ~c bever~es - eallons ...... - - ,.. .- .. - - .- - ...... - - .- .- - - ;.. -. ~ ... . °' - ....... - .. ~ ;4.ei,. 
W 1 ne - gallons :- -" ..... - - - - - ...... - - - - .. - - ... - ....... - - - .. - - - .. - - - -· - ..... - ... ... . · 7 .26 
Brebed melt alcoholic bevereges - gallons - • • - - - • - - - - - ;_ - - - ~-- - - o - - - 0 

-.- 1~·40 
RETAIL LICENSEESs . . . . 

Premises inspected - • - - - - ·• - G • - ~ 0 
- - ~ - - ... - - - - - - ·~ - - ~ - - ~ ~ ~ - - - .: 81~ 

Premites where elcohol ic bevera5es were Qev2ed .. • - • - .. - ... - .:. .. • .... ; ... - .. - - .., - - .... - ... · 44~ 
Boi·tles gauged "?' ...... - -. - .. - ~/ .. - - - - ...... - "." - - .. - .. - - :.. - :.. .;.. ... - ........... - ... - .., - 7,, 782 
Premises 111here viohltlons"were found··.;. ... ~· ... - ........... - ... .: ..... - ... - - ............ ~ ~ .... -·... .. ') 95 

· Viola:1tions found· .............. -· .. - .. - -· ........... - ..... - .... _ - - .;.. ......... .,; ___ -. ................ "".... 147 
Unq.ialifled employees ... - -·- - .- - ..... -68 Prohibited sh~ns - - - - - - ... - - .... 10 · 

·'Reis. o;a Sl£n not posted - .. - -... - - .. .;..1e Other merci:lntile bustness ....... - ...... - 2 
Appllcati:oo copy not available· .. ,." .... - ... -17 other violations ;.. .. - ~ - ........ -, .. ~2 

STATE LICENSEES: . . ,y .. 
Premises inspected .. - ... - ·- - - · .. - - - ... - .., ................... - .. - - .... - ... - - ... .. : .... · .... • - 28 
License applications investiQated ..... - - - - .. - - ... - ..... - ..... ~. - - - ........ :. .. _ ....... - ..... · 10 

COMPLA,INl~s'J . . · . · 
Complai'nts assigned for invest I eat ion, ~ - - - - - - .. - - - .... "" - ... - - - "" - - - - ~ - - - - - 426 
Investi~ations~ complett:d ... - - - - ... - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . .:: - - - - - - - :... ;s; 
Investi~ations pending - -~ - -· - - ..... - .. - - - - - - - - .. - - ... ~ - -. ~ - - - ... - - "' - - - ,.. l~l 

LABORATORY a . , . 
Analyses m&de - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - 175 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .:.. - - - - ; 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - ~ ~ 57 

. IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: , . 
Criminal Fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - ... - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted-for non-criminal purposes - - ... - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - -
Identificetion contf;1cts made with other.enforcelT'.ent agencies,-"-;.. - - ... - - - - - - - - - .. - -
Motor vehicle identifications vie N. J. State Police -teletype' - -· - - - - - - - - - ... - - - .. -

DI SCIPLIMARY PROCEEDINGS: . . 
Cases transmitted to municipalities - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - - .;. - - - - - - - - - - - - ...... - - - - - ... - - - - - - --- -
Sale dur irig prohibit~d hours - - ;., - - - -13 Employee;_w/o: teq\Jhi te o dentiff icat ion 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' csrd (lotal reg;) - - - - - - - - l 
Sele to non-members by club - - - - - - - 3 Permi1tin~ foul len~ua~e on prem. - 0 1 
FE1ilure to close premises during · Permi tti~ lottery activity {fight 

prohnbHed hours - - - - - - - .. - - - 2 pool, dratiJing11 raffle) - - - - - l \ 
Sale to intoxicated persons - - - - - - - l Service to women et bar (local reg.) 1 

Cases instituted st Division - - 0 ~ - - - - - - -'- - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - -· 

v i 61 at i ons i nv 0 l v e.d. - - ~ - - - - - - - .. - - ... - - - - :.. ':::"' - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale during prohibited hours~ - - - - - - 1 Sele outside scope of license·- - - - l · . 
Possessing liquor not truly lebeled - - ... ; 2- Sale belo~ minifllJm resale price - - - l 
ConductQng business as a nuisance - - - - 2 Freud in application - --- ~ - 0 -'~ l 
Sele to intoxicated persons - - - - - - - 2 Permitting foul len(i!ue~e on prem: 

/ 
--1 

Unquelified employees - - - ~ - - - -· - - 2 Permitting bra~l on premises - - - ~ A 
failure.t? close premises during Hind~ring/ investigation - - - - - - - 1 

proh1b1ted hour.s. - - - - - - - - - - - 2 Permitting hostesses on premises - - l·. 
Accepting unleiwf ul indJcements from · Aidir12 m~ e~ett irig unauthor i1ed sel e l · .-; . 
. 1;1holest1ler: - - .;. - - - - - - - - ·- - - l . Sale to mmors - - .. - .. ..:. - - - - - - l 
Employee w/o requisite ident.jflcaHon · Permitting lottery activ_ity {numbers) i · 

cmrd (!oc~l re~-) - - - - - - - - - - • 1 
· Permittill!? bookmaking on premises - - - - l 

•Includes one C6ncellation pro~eeding against blanket ercployment 
per mi t--f ernales who acted as hostesses$ ,, 
Ceses brou~ht by municipalif h:s on own iriltiative End reported to Division - - - - - ;. .... .,,, - - -
Vlol~tions involved • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - ~ - - • - - - - - - - e - ~ - -

Sele to minors - - -· .. ·- - - - - - - .... - - 8 Permitting ~anbl ing (dice) on prem. - 1 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - .. 5 Permitting minor to loiter on_ ,..J 
Permlttir1g bretb·ls on premises - - - - - - 5 . premis.es (locel reg.) - - -:- - - l 
Employee working ahile intoxicated - - ... - 1 HirJderir1g investigation - - - - - ... - l 

1-EARINGS HELD AT OIVlSlONi 
Total number of hearin~s held - - - - - ...... - ~ - - - Q - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - • - -

Appeals .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 Seizures·· · - .:. - - ... - - - - - ..:. - - - 2 
Disciplinary proceediq~s - - • -· - ..... - -· - ~20 Tax rcvocatlcns ... - .. - - - ... - - - ;,,. 1 
El 1igibility -.- - - ~ - - - - - -.-·- - - ·- -11 Applications for license • - - - - - l 

STJl.TE LICENSES AMO PERMITS ISSUED: 

·a 
163 
107 

~ 

18 
26 

20 
22 

Total number issued - - - - - - - - - - - - · - ... · - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - -. - - - ... - l, l 19 
L i censes - - - - - ~ .. - - - - .. - - - - - - 5 wine perm i 1s - .. - .. - - ~ · - - .,; - 62 · 
Employment permits L:i ~ - - - - - - - - - - 142 l Miscellcneo~s permits - ~ ~ - - - - 195 . 

. So~lcitors• n - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - 21 ~Trarisi1 insi&ni~ - - - - - - - - - 311 
Oimposal " --·-·------- ... - 81 Tronsitcertific.ates _ ..... - 0

-- 15 
Soci~l affeil ~ - - ~ - - - - - - ... - - - 287 

·oatedi Jenuery 7, 1959 
WILLIAM MOWE OJWlS 

DIHEClOR 
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. 7.• . STATE REGULA1I1IONS. ~ REGULATION NO. 34 -:- ·ANNOUNCEMENT OF 
·· FUTURE PENALTY POLICY IN .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

DISTILLERS PARTICIPATING IN UNLAWFUL DEALS. . .. ;~. 
' ' ! 

. '. r--· '··~ovember 19.9 1958. 
I ·., 

TO ALL DJ:STILLERs.···AND THEIR' NEW JERSEY STATE MANAGERS, .AND~= . 
. . TO· ALL WHOLESALERS: 

. Informat'ion ~eoeived during the conduct of recent 
investigation indicates th~.hrief.resurgence of a disorderly 

· . ..-mai1ket in which all le,ve ls of tne industry were partic·ipating 
·. by offering and giving· unlawful !g:tfts ,- ·rebates, discot.ints or 

·· other· aliowances ·generally known as deals, principally by 
'way of cash kick-backs and free goods, in violation of Rule 
. _ 11 of State_ Regulation No·. 3.4 .• _ . . . . , . 

. ·f>e~_pi-te prev~o·us an_nouncements ofJ':.:'<~lrastic ·action· to 
be taken -against vi.ola tors·. of :the •Rule, the approa~hing 
h9liday- sea~on ·appears . to . have stimulateq.: an unwholesome 
'd~sire -to increase sales volume by. any means' fair or foul, 
: by, .s.ome disti.llers ·and thelr missionary m~n and some whole-
salers and their· salesmen~- · 

·rt is a ·matter o.f .record. that evar:u :effort ·has' been 
made in recent·years to obtain .. from the iriaustry voluntary 
compliance with :both· the let.te r and the spir:it 'Of the 
ap_· pl_icable . .Rule, in its own best interest,_· ~.~en 1~ it W<:1S ' 
foolishly heedle·ss of ·the larger public int;erest in an 

.. orderly market. · 

.Plainly, ··no deal o.T any niagn:Ltude sufficient to break 
a: -clean· market into a di·s):).rderly one can be .:launched or sus
tained without the partici.pation of· the didtiller· who rriust· · 
suppor.t. and fina_nce, it, directly or indirectly, at least in 

·"part@ - · · .· · · 

Prior warnings ha~ving apparently f~~1en' upon deaf 
·ears J it is hereby· armounced that if invesD,igation establishe,s 
that dealing. or unlawful price-cutting; direc·t or indirect, is 
occurring he_reafter,_. in whi'ch sufficient evidence appears that 
ariy distiller is involved as -orig'inator or. oarti'cipant, disci
plinary proce.edings.- wi.11 be·\·1ns·t1tuted against· the distiller, 

· and in the event of a· finding· of gu,il t, not .. only will the 
license· be· suspendeq fo·r a minimum_ of sixty days but· als.o, by 
special rullng ·in · ffupport of. the suspension order, the products 
of the distiller will be ·barred from sale in New Jersey« by any· 
license·e.,;;, ·Whole·sale or·.retail, during the period Of the 

··'1 8. 

suspensi.on .• · 

WTLLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dire.ctor. 

STATE LICENSES -' NEW ·APPLICATIONS FILE.D. 
'I ~:- • • • • • -

HaT1bors1de Terminal ·Co."', Inc. 
314 .Exchange Plac~., Jersey City; ·--·N·. · J" 

·, · .. 

(Aipplication f.~1ed January 5, 195-9 for person"".'to-person transfer' 
·Of iPabl1c War~house Licens.e X-19 from Harborside Warehouse 
·oompany:i.t . .Inc ll 

Rosa W1ne ·Oo-.. , 
.830 Raymond Boulevard, Newark, N. J. 

Application file~January 6, 1959 for Plenary Winery License. 
·7>, .. , .. ··~...... ' 

p l' 
/ . / ,~'·" 

/- ,,,.,t• ,.. ,./ '' ~"" (',. ,J.1 ti_ul ,~- ,i • 

l-/ v,,. ..... ,,, .. .,. •. , ..... 111•,,.1 l•\ ... I\ .. ~. v'"•-.,.,, , 

William Howe Davis 
· Director. 


